
Sub: 

Sr. Staff 
No. 

Approval of the competent authority is hereby conveyed for promotion of the following 

Assistant Accounts Officers of IP&TAFS Group-B to the grade of Accounts Officer in the Level- 9 of Pay 

Matrix of Vllth CPC with immediate effect or from the date of joining whichever is later and to post them as 

mentioned against each: 

4 

2,. 

1. 

3. 

4. 

5 

5. 

6. 

2. 

7. 

etc. 

6. 

Promotions in the grade of Accounts Officers of the IP&TAFS Group-B-reg 

No. 

11179 

7. 

No. 4-14/2024/PACE/|84 t 289 
Governnment of India 

RESHMA BANU 

Minist1y of Communications 
Department of Posts 

Name of Officer (Sh./Smt.) 

11182 BISWANATH RAY 

11185 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

MOHAMMEDIQBAL MALEK 
11181 SURESH CHANDER GUPTA 

11184 SANJAYA KUMAR DASH 
REVANTH KUMAR 
GARLAPATI 

SC/ 

11186 KAILASH CHAND GURJAR 

ST 

11183 PARTHA SARATHI MØNDAL UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

Promoted 

against 
category 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

Present place of 
posting as AAO 
in the 0/o 

PAO GUJARAT 
CCA RAJASTHAN 
PAO WEST 
BENGAL 
PAO WEST 
BENGAL 
DoT HQ 

PA Wing, Dak Bhawan, 
New Delhi 110001 
Dated: 16-08-2024 

The promotion of the officer(s) as mentioned above is subject to the conditions that no 

disciplinary proceedings/vigilance case of the types referred to in the Department of Personnel and 

Training OM No. 22011/4/91-Estt. (A) dated 14.09.1992 and OM No. 22034/4/2012- Estt. (D) dated 

02.11.2012 is pending against them and such case, if any, be referred to the Directorate, and no 

promotion be made. Further, if in respect of any officer some punishment is current, he/she should not 

be promoted/relieved on promotion and his/her case shall be treated as "Deemed to be under Sealed 

Cover" as per ibid DoP&T OM dated 14.09.1992. The same should be reported to this office immediately. 

Posting on 
promotion as 
A0 in the 0/0 

CCA MADHYA 
PRADESH 
Pr CCA DELHI 
PAO WEST 
BENGAL 

3. Heads of the office will communicate these orders and the place of posting to the officer(s) 

concerned immediately and obtain from them their acceptance of the offer of promotion within 10 days 

of the receipt of this memorandum and forward the same to this office. Acceptance of the offer includes 

the acceptance of the place of posting and no representation for change of place of posting will be 

entertained and no representation(s) need to be forwarded. The officers may be relieved within 30 days 

from the issue of this order by authorities concerned to report for duty on promotion at the place of their 

PAO WEST 

Refusal of promotion will lead to debarring the officer from promotion and financial upgradation 

of any kind till one year from the issue of this order. Disciplinary action can be taken against the officer 

for refusing to obey the orders of the Competent Authority. Officers refusing promotion shall be debarred 

from any officiating opportunity, which should be strictly implemented by the Heads of the CCAs/PAOs 

BENGAL 

DoT HQ 

CCA TELANGANA PAO J &K 

CCA RAJASTHAN CCA HARYANA 

The above promotion order is subject to outcome of the various Court Cases pending against AAO 

LDCE 2018. 

The pay of the officers on promotion will be fixed under FR-22. 

The officer(s) already officiating in A0 grade may be reverted to the AAO grade before 

promotion to the grade of Accounts Officer of IP&TAFS Group-B. 

posting, 



The following transfers/ postings in the grade of Accounts Olfleer are also hereby ordered with 
immediate efect: 
8 

Sr Staff 

1 
2 
3. 
4 

No. 

5. 

1. 

2. 

6. 

3 

4. 

5 

9. 

6 

7. 

8 

9. 

7. 

10. 

10. 

11. 

11. 

12. 

Copy to 

13. 

14. 

15. 

No. 
Name of Officer (Sh./Smt.) 

10823 RANJAN KUMAR BANERJEE 

10835 SRIRAM OJHA 

10836 MOUSUMI GHOSH 

10842 KALYANI DEBNATH 

10865 SAIKAT DUTTA 

11083 SANTOSH KANAKALA 

10992 SANJIB KUMAR SAMANTA 

11523 SUBHAS SAHA 

10840 DEBASISH DATTA 

11025 ASISH KUMAR DAS 

10914 ADITYA DAS 

10941 SUMIT DAS 

11011 VINOD JANGID 

16. 11059 MANIDEEPA MAITI 

11017 MANOJ KUMAR JAJU 
11012 ANANTHA RAJA S 

Hindi version will follow. 

PSO to Member (F), DCC 
PSO to CGCA 
PSO to Advisor(F), DoT 
PSO to Sr. DDG (PAF)/DG, NICF 

All Chief PMG concerned 
8. All Pr. CCA/CCA concerned 

All GM(F)/DA(P) concerned 

Present Place of 
Posting ín 0/0 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

12. ADG (SEA-)/US(SEA-II), DoT 

|CCA WEST BENGAL 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

14. CS to Sr. DDG (PAF) 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

15. SO (OL), DoP HQ - For Híndi Version 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

16. Office Copy/ Guard File 

POA MAHARASHTRA 

Charge reports should be submitted to all concerned. 

CCA NEII 

CCA NE II 

PAO NORTH EAST 

PAO NORTH EAST 

CCA NE I 

TA/TP/CTG shall be admissible as per extant rules. Further, No TA/TPA will be admissible in 
respect of the officer mentioned at Sr. No. 16 above. 

|CCA NE I 

PAO J & K 
|CCA J & K 

CCA A&N 

DoT HQ 

11. Dy. CGCA (Admn)- with a request to upload in CGCA website. 

13. oficers concerned- through their controlling officers. 

Posting on transfer / re 
allotment in 0/0 

PAO NORTH EAST 

PAO NORTH EAST 

CCA NE-|| 

|CCA NE-I 

CCA NE-I 

CCA A&N 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

PSO/ Sr.PPS to DDG (E&T), DoT/DDG(F&PAA)/DDG(B&A) /It. CGCA (Admn) 
GM(F), CEPT- with a request to upload in DoP website. 

CCA WEST BENGAL 

CCA WEST BENGAL 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

PAO WEST BENGAL 

CCA Rajsthan 

10. PS to Director (PA Admn)/Budget/Accounts/FA/IA/T&C/PMU/ SEA, DoT HQ 

PAO Rajsthan 
Pr CCA Tamil Nadu 

Pr CCA KOLKATA 

(Joséph k Mathew) 
Director (PA Admn) 
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