No. 4-14/2024/PACE/IB7 +6 289 Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts

PA Wing, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi 110001 Dated: 16-08-2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Promotions in the grade of Accounts Officers of the IP&TAFS Group-B-reg.

Approval of the competent authority is hereby conveyed for promotion of the following Assistant Accounts Officers of IP&TAFS Group-B to the grade of Accounts Officer in the Level- 9 of Pay Matrix of VIIth CPC with immediate effect or from the date of joining whichever is later and to post them as mentioned against each: -

Sr. No.	Staff No.	Name of Officer (Sh./Smt.)	SC/ ST	Promoted against category	Present place of posting as AAO in the O/o	AO in the 0/o
1.	11179	RESHMA BANU MOHAMMEDIQBAL MALEK	UR	UR	PAO GUJARAT	CCA MADHYA PRADESH
2.	11181	SURESH CHANDER GUPTA	UR	UR	CCA RAJASTHAN	Pr CCA DELHI
3.	1	BISWANATH RAY	UR	UR	PAO WEST BENGAL	PAO WEST BENGAL
4.	11183	PARTHA SARATHI MONDAL	UR	UR	PAO WEST BENGAL	PAO WEST BENGAL
5.	11184	SANJAYA KUMAR DASH	UR	UR	DoT HQ	DoT HQ
6.	11185	DEVANTH KIIMAR	UR	UR	0011	PAO J & K
7.	11186	KAILASH CHAND GURJAR	UR	UR	CCA RAJASTHAN	CCA HARYANA

- 2. The promotion of the officer(s) as mentioned above is subject to the conditions that no disciplinary proceedings/vigilance case of the types referred to in the Department of Personnel and Training OM No. 22011/4/91-Estt. (A) dated 14.09.1992 and OM No. 22034/4/2012- Estt. (D) dated 02.11.2012 is pending against them and such case, if any, be referred to the Directorate, and no promotion be made. Further, if in respect of any officer some punishment is current, he/she should not be promoted/relieved on promotion and his/her case shall be treated as "Deemed to be under Sealed Cover" as per ibid DoP&T OM dated 14.09.1992. The same should be reported to this office immediately.
- 3. Heads of the office will communicate these orders and the place of posting to the officer(s) concerned immediately and obtain from them their acceptance of the offer of promotion within 10 days of the receipt of this memorandum and forward the same to this office. Acceptance of the offer includes the acceptance of the place of posting and no representation for change of place of posting will be entertained and no representation(s) need to be forwarded. The officers may be relieved within 30 days from the issue of this order by authorities concerned to report for duty on promotion at the place of their posting.
- 4. Refusal of promotion will lead to debarring the officer from promotion and financial upgradation of any kind till one year from the issue of this order. Disciplinary action can be taken against the officer for refusing to obey the orders of the Competent Authority. Officers refusing promotion shall be debarred from any officiating opportunity, which should be strictly implemented by the Heads of the CCAs/PAOs etc.
- The above promotion order is subject to outcome of the various Court Cases pending against AAO LDCE 2018.
- The pay of the officers on promotion will be fixed under FR-22.
- 7. The officer(s) already officiating in AO grade may be reverted to the AAO grade before promotion to the grade of Accounts Officer of IP&TAFS Group-B.

The following transfers/ postings in the grade of Accounts Officer are also hereby ordered with immediate effect: -

Sr. No.	Staff No.	Name of Officer (Sh./Smt.)	Present Place of Posting in O/o	Posting on transfer / re- allotment in O/o	
1,	10823	RANJAN KUMAR BANERJEE	PAO WEST BENGAL	PAO NORTH EAST	
2.	10835	SRIRAM OJHA	CCA WEST BENGAL	PAO NORTH EAST	
3.	10836	MOUSUMI GHOSH	PAO WEST BENGAL	CCA NE-II	
4.	10842	KALYANI DEBNATH	PAO WEST BENGAL	CCA NE-I	
5.	10865	SAIKAT DUTTA	PAO WEST BENGAL	CCA NE-I	
6.	11083	SANTOSH KANAKALA	POA MAHARASHTRA	CCA A&N	
7.	10992	SANJIB KUMAR SAMANTA	CCA NE II	PAO WEST BENGAL	
8.	11523	SUBHAS SAHA	CCA NE II	PAO WEST BENGAL	
9.	10840	DEBASISH DATTA	PAO NORTH EAST	CCA WEST BENGAL	
10.	11025	ASISH KUMAR DAS	PAO NORTH EAST	CCA WEST BENGAL	
11.	10914	ADITYA DAS	CCA NE I	PAO WEST BENGAL	
12.	10941	SUMIT DAS	CCA NE I	PAO WEST BENGAL	
13.	11011	VINOD JANGID	PAO J & K	CCA Rajsthan	
14.	11017	MANOJ KUMAR JAJU	CCA J & K	PAO Rajsthan	
15.	11012	ANANTHA RAJA S	CCA A&N	Pr CCA Tamil Nadu	
16.	11059	MANIDEEPA MAITI	DoT HQ	Pr CCA KOLKATA	

- TA/TP/CTG shall be admissible as per extant rules. Further, No TA/TPA will be admissible in respect of the officer mentioned at Sr. No. 16 above.
- Charge reports should be submitted to all concerned. 10.
- Hindi version will follow. 11.

Director (PA Admn)

Copy to-

- PSO to Member (F), DCC
- PSO to CGCA
- PSO to Advisor(F), DoT
- PSO to Sr. DDG (PAF)/DG, NICF
- PSO/ Sr.PPS to DDG (E&T), DoT/DDG(F&PAA)/DDG(B&A)/Jt. CGCA (Admn)
- GM(F), CEPT- with a request to upload in DoP website.
- All Chief PMG concerned 7.
- All Pr. CCA/CCA concerned
- All GM(F)/DA(P) concerned
- 10. PS to Director (PA Admn)/Budget/Accounts/FA/IA/T&C/PMU/ SEA, DoT HQ
- 11. Dy. CGCA (Admn)- with a request to upload in CGCA website.
- 12. ADG (SEA-I)/US(SEA-II), DoT
- 13. Officers concerned-through their controlling officers.
- 14. CS to Sr. DDG (PAF)
 15. SO (OL), DoP HQ For Hindi Version
 16. Office Copy/ Guard File